
 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2013  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: THE OAK ROOM - GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Dr. Moore (Chair) 
Councillor Chaplin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Alfonso, Fonseca, Grant, Joshi, Wann and Willmott 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

Mike Keen 
 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

 

Officer contact Mike Keen 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8817 Fax. 0116 229 8819) 
(e-mail Mike.Keen@leicester.gov.uk ) 

 
 
 

 



 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below, for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Mike Keen, Democratic Support on 
(0116) 229 8817 or email Mike.Keen@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Scrutiny 
Commission, held on 13th June, have been previously circulated and members 
are asked to confirm them as a correct record. The minutes of the Special 
meeting held on 1st July will be circulated prior to the meeting.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures.  
 

• A petition has been received from Mr Paul Bromley against the proposed 
closure of Council-run Care Homes (E.P.H.’s) in Leicester. 

 
5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 

CASE  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case, received in accordance with Council 
procedures.  
 

6. ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES PROPOSALS  
 

 

 Following on from the meeting held on 1st July the Scrutiny Commission will, in 

relation to the Elderly Persons Homes Proposals: - 

 

• Continue to gather evidence from various sources, including other local 

authorities (Hampshire). 

• Receive information from officers in response to questions raised at the 

1st July meeting. 

• Receive those residents of elderly persons homes/family members who 

have been invited to come forward and give evidence. 

• Summarise and conclude the two meetings, formalising any 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

recommendations/comments to the Executive. 

  
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 

Appendix A 

 The Scrutiny Commission to receive the Work Programme 2013/14 for 
consideration and comments.  
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

1 
11

th
 July 2013 

Work from 2012/13 
 

Meeting Meeting Items Standing Items Scrutiny Review Key Actions Agreed 

10th Jan 

- ASC 2013/14 Budget - Elderly 
Persons 
Homes 

 ASC 2013/14 Budget 
Officers asked to note comments of the 
commission and that they are kept informed of 
changes introduced as minuted, particularly 
proposals to integrate community services in 
residential packages. 

Special 
Mtg 

16th Jan 

  - Domiciliary Care Domiciliary Care 
The Scoping document was agreed with minor 
amendments. 

13th Feb 

- Protecting Elderly People from 
Rogue Traders 

- Elderly 
Persons 
Homes 

- Domiciliary Care 
- Alternative Care 

for Elderly People 

Protecting Elderly People from Rogue Traders 
It was agreed for information on what the current 
processes and actions are around financial abuse 
to come to the next meeting with the commission 
considering how it might be able to input into an 
awareness raising campaign. 

7th Mar 
- Healthwatch Leicester and ICAS 
- Protecting Elderly People from 

Rogue Traders 

- Elderly 
Persons 
Homes 

- Domiciliary Care 
- Alternative Care 

for Elderly People 

Healthwatch and ICAS 
Members of the commission asked that a further 
report on the ICAS be given at a future meeting. 

4th Apr 

- Day Care for People with Mental 
Health Problems 

- Elderly 
Persons 
Homes 

- Domiciliary Care 
- Alternative Care 

for Elderly People 

Elderly Persons Homes 
Cllr Patel mentioned that a letter to inform of the 
findings of her review into EPH will be circulated 
within the next week and a report will come to the 
next meeting of the commission. 

Day care for people with mental health problems 
It was agreed that findings of the consultation 
process would come back to a future meeting. 

2nd May 
 - Elderly 

Persons 
Homes 

- Domiciliary Care 
- Alternative Care 

for Elderly People 

 

A
p
p

e
n
d

ix
 A



ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

2 
11

th
 July 2013 

2013/14 Work Programme 
 

Meeting Meeting Items Standing Items Scrutiny Review Key Actions Agreed 

13th Jun 

- Adult Social Care Portfolio 
Overview 

- Corporate Procurement Plan 
2013/14 

- City Mayor’s Delivery Plan 
- Access for All Work Programme 

- Elderly 
Persons 
Homes 

-  Elderly Persons Homes 
Agreed to hold a special meeting and cover in the 
scheduled July meeting to gather evidence. Also 
agreed to circulate the report completed by 
scrutiny previously. 

City Mayor’s Delivery Plan 
Comments were submitted to officers. Asked for a 
further update in 3/6 months’ time. 

Scrutiny Work Programme 
A number of future items were discussed and 
were to be added to the work programme. 

Special 
Mtg 
1st Jul 

- Elderly Persons Homes    

11th Jul - Elderly Persons Homes    

21st August – 5.30pm 
Alternative care for elderly people task group 

5th Sep 
- Personal Budgets 
- Direct Payments 

- Elderly 
Persons 
Homes 

- Alternative Care 
for Elderly People 

 

10th Oct -     

7th Nov -     

5th Dec -     

9th Jan -     

12th Feb -     

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

3 
11

th
 July 2013 

Future Items 

• Accident & Emergency for older people 

• ‘One size fits all’ mental health care and Dementia 

• Feedback system for referrals 

• Enforcement of Blue Badge Scheme 

• Transformation programme and I.T systems 

• Day Care for people with mental health problems 

• Internal Day Care for People with a Learning Disability Review 

• Mobile Meals Service Review 
 



T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 le

ft b
la

n
k
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

.


	Agenda
	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2013 at 5.30pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Dr. Moore – Chair 
Councillor Chaplin – Vice-Chair 

 
  Councillor Alfonso Councillor Joshi 
  Councillor Fonseca Councillor Sangster (representing 
    Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
    Commission) 
 

Also in Attendance 
 
  Councillor Rita Patel – Assistant City Mayor (Adult Social Care) 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Cleaver and Cooke (Health and 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission) and Councillor Willmott. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Chaplin disclosed an Other Disclosable Interest as she had spoken 

with Rinku Chandarana, a family member of a resident at Herrick Lodge, one of 
the elderly persons homes to be discussed on the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Joshi disclosed an Other Disclosable Interest as his wife worked 
within the Reablement Team within Adult Social Care at the City Council. 

 



 
21. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

i) that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission held on 13th June 2013, as 
previously circulated, be agreed as a correct record. 

 
ii) that the minutes of the Special meeting of the Adult Social 

Care Scrutiny Commission held on 1st July 2013, as 
previously circulated, be agreed as a correct record, 
subject to the following additional paragraph being 
immediately prior to the last paragraph of the minutes: - 

 
 “That the Chair, Vice-Chair of the Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Commission work with the Assistant City Mayor 
(Adult Social Care) and officers to develop a fully costed 
alternative to the current proposals based on keeping all 8 
homes open and looking at options for reconfiguring them 
so that as well as providing residential care they can also 
meet the needs of residents with dementia and other 
health issues, intermediate care, respite care and to look 
at how, through joint commissioning, the Council can, with 
the NHS, provide healthcare in its residential homes.” 

 
22. PETITIONS 
 
 i) Petition against the proposed closure of Council run Care Homes in 

 Leicester 
 

The Scrutiny Commission noted that a petition in the following terms and 
signed by 596 people, had been submitted by Mr P. Bromiley to the City 
Council on 2nd July 2013. Mr Bromiley attended the meeting. 
 
“This petition is being submitted by family, friends and a wider public 
who wish to protest against the proposed closure of Council Care 
Homes. The signees wish to inform the Council that they want the 
Homes to stay open. The request is that it be referred to the Special 
Scrutiny Commission Meeting on 11th July 2013.” 

 
ii) Save Herrick Lodge Elderly Persons’ Home 
  

The following petition, with 1470 names of people living or working in 
Leicester, was presented by Miss Rinku Chandarana in the following 
terms: - 
 
“Herrick Lodge – a multicultural care home fit for the next UK City of 
Culture. The people of Leicester City need culturally appropriate 
services in a culturally diverse City. 
 



Herrick Lodge is a Leicester City Council run Multicultural Elderly 
Persons’ Home. The home is located near the Peepul Centre in 
Belgrave Leicester. The home provides excellent high quality long term, 
short term (e.g. when discharged from hospital) and respite care to the 
elderly people of Leicester. Most importantly the service supports people 
with diverse cultural needs i.e. provision of culturally appropriate food, 
staff that are able to communicate with service users in a language that 
they can understand etc. 
 
Sadly Herrick Lodge is under threat of closure. Please sign this petition 
to save Herrick Lodge Elderly Persons’ Home from closure and protect 
this excellent and linguistically appropriate service for the elderly people 
of Leicester. Thank you. 
 
We the undersigned petition Leicester City Council not to close Herrick 
Lodge Elderly Persons’ Home.” 
 
RESOLVED:  

that the petition be noted and processed in accordance 
with City Council procedures. 

  
 

23. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Scrutiny Commission received the following questions in accordance with 

Council procedures: - 
 
i) Top Up fees 
 Mrs Bromiley asked the following question: - 
 

“What is the current position around ‘top up’ fees and what was going to 
happen.” 
 
The Assistant City Mayor responded by stating that a decision by the 
Executive was not expected until mid-August and that information would 
be gathered and forwarded to the questioner. 
 

ii) Closure of Care Homes 
 Miss Haines asked the following question: - 
 

“Have the City Council looked at all options, other than the closure of 
care homes in Leicester and, if so, what are those options.” 
 
Officers responded by stating that several option had been considered, 
namely:- 
 

• No change – did not address falling numbers of residents and 
costs 

• Closing all of the homes – move people into private sector 

• Sell or lease all homes as a going concern 



• Close some of the homes and sell others as a going concern. 
 
Miss Haines questioned whether consideration had been given to 
whether, the homes that had been identified to be closed, and were 
under-utilised, whether the option of say amalgamating into one home 
and closing the other two. Residents could now end up in homes further 
away from their preferred area. 
 
Officers stated that this had been considered but stated that under the 
Care Directive the City Council were required to give residents a choice 
of where they wanted to live. Officers had mapped elderly person home 
provision and know that, should the Council have to move residents, 
they will remain close to their chosen area. 

 
At this point of meeting the Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting and introduced the members of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Commission present at the meeting, Councillors Sangster and Chaplin (also 
Vice-Chair of Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission). 
 

24. ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES PROPOSALS 
 
 The Scrutiny Commission were informed that Officers had responded to the 

questions asked at the Special meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held on 1st 
July 2013, and this report was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Family members of residents of elderly persons’ homes were also present at 
the meeting and were given an opportunity to speak at the appropriate part of 
the meeting. 
 
Members were informed that, following this meeting, a report would be 
prepared setting out the findings of the Scrutiny Commission to be fed into the 
consultation process. Following further discussion it was suggested, and 
agreed that, due to the complex nature of the information gathered from a wide 
range of sources that a further meeting of the Scrutiny Commission be 
arranged to finalise the full findings. 
 
At this point the Scrutiny Commission gave detailed consideration to the 
responses prepared by officers to the questions asked at the last meeting and 
further questions were asked, summarised as follows: - 
 
1. What are we going to do to ensure long term care of the elderly? 
 
Members were informed that the predicted rise in aging population had been 
factored into predictions for elderly care up until 2030 
 
Members were informed that contact had been made with Hampshire County 
Council around their partnership working and the provision of nursing care 
within their elderly persons care homes. Further information was awaited and 
would be fed into the Scrutiny Commission feedback report. 
 



2. The cost of care for Leicester City Council now? 
 
Members noted the comparisons of costs of In House Elderly persons Homes 
and the Independent provision and were informed that staff within City Council 
homes were paid at, or above the National Minimum Wage, whereas in the 
Independent Sector were more likely to be paid at the National Minimum Wage. 
 
3. If numbers are falling, why is this? We need better data on this. 
 
Members note the various reasons for the reduction of numbers and were 
informed that the City Council were not able to actively market their facilities 
and were only able to give potential residents a choice of what facilities were 
available across the City and it was then a matter of choice. 
 
4. Will members of the Executive be visiting the city care homes? 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission expressed a view that it was important 
for members of the Executive to re-visit care homes to gain an understanding 
of the feelings of residents/family members /staff. 
 
5. Instead of the cost of 1 x 60 bed purpose built facility, what would 

be the cost of adapting 4 homes?  
 

Members of the Scrutiny Commission considered in detail the 
information set out in the response by officers and the NHS around the 
issues relating to the provision of intermediate care in 4 units, alongside 
other short term care and permanent residents. 

 
At this point in the meeting members of the public present were invited to 
address the Scrutiny Commission: - 
 
 i) Philip Parkinson – Interim Chair – Healthwatch Leicester 

Stated that in his opinion the Council and the Scrutiny 
Commission faced a dilemma. The City Council had a tradition of 
providing high quality care. 
 
It was clear that existing residents/carers do not want any change 
at all and did not want homes to be handed over. 
 
Residents/Relatives at Nuffield House did not want to be moved 
elsewhere. 
 
Real challenge for next generations who might have much higher 
expectations and involve investment. 
 
Real concerns if homes were handed over, standards would slip. 
 
Real challenges would have to be faced with funding levels cut by 
the Government and one of the options on the table would have 
to be followed. 



 
 ii) Member of the public 
  Can’t mix profit and care. 
 

Been told that a block had been put on people coming into City 
Council homes and this had meant numbers had diminished. 
 
Concerns over people choosing to go elsewhere, they did not 
have a choice and a lot of private sector homes were not of a 
good quality. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor responded by stating that she had 
asked on previous occasions about whether people were being 
put off coming to council homes and had been told that this was 
not the case. An offer to fully investigate these claims had been 
given subject to information being forthcoming, no such 
information had come forward. The assistant City mayor-re-
iterated her promise to investigate allegations but stated that 
evidence was required. 

 iii) Cynthia Bromiley 
Stated that relative was resident in Nuffield House and since 
threat of closure had been announced by the City Council her 
condition had deteriorated. Enquiries had been made of homes in 
the private sector and the outcomes had not been helpful with the 
potential need for top up fees should her mother move and 
require care above her current banded rate. 
 
Officers responded by stating that they paid for care in private 
sector on banded rates, dependant on need. If level of care 
moved into the next band then the Council would pay but this 
would be assessed on an individual basis. 
 
Assurances were given that, should residents of council elderly 
homes that were to close need to be moved out every effort 
would be made to ensure that they, and family members, were 
taken to look at other homes and that any move would be 
assisted and all possible support given. 

 
 iv) Rinku Chandarana 
  Relative of resident at Herrick Lodge.  
 

Produced documentary evidence contrary to evidence previously 
referred to that council elderly persons homes were asked not to 
take residents. 
 
Copies of the extracts of the report referred to were copied and 
made available to members and officers and the Chair stated that 
this information would be accepted as evidence. 

 
In concluding it was agreed that a further Special meeting of the Scrutiny 



Commission should be arranged during the week commencing 5th August, in 
view of the extra information still required and that a request be made to the 
Executive to put back the decision date to allow time for the Scrutiny 
Commission to formulate comprehensive recommendations and allow the 
Executive to fully consider all of the necessary detail available. The Chair and 
Vice- Chair would consult on a suitable date for the Special meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Commission drew together the following list of questions for 
officers in response to their report arising from the 1st July 2013 meeting: - 
 

Will members of the Executive be visiting the city care homes 

• Commission felt it important that Executive members should re-visit 

city care homes to gain an understanding of the feelings of 

residents/family members/staff. 

Instead of cost of 1x60 bed purpose built facility etc. 
Staffing 

• Clarification sought as to the meaning of ‘Hours Absorbed’ (page 15, 

last para) 

• Identify what tasks were not done as a result of staff ‘absorbing’ 

other tasks 

• Were costs of agency staff included in the total costs for each Unit 

and would they have an impact on the costs of the respective Unit 

and therefore skew the comparison figures given.  

• How much of the comparison figures quoted were the cost of agency 

staff and how much was paid to agency staff in the figures quoted on 

pages 6/7 compared to our own staff 

• Outcome of Councillor Patel’s investigation into reasons why people 

are selecting private sector homes compared to city council facilities 

• Service Delivery Model (page 12) 2nd bullet point not clear and 

requires further explanation  

Intermediate Care Building 

• More information required on precise location of proposed building 

and indication of what the building would look like (is it wards etc.) 

• Where would funding be sourced, what if funding could not be 

sourced 

• How long would building take to construct 

Service Delivery Model 

• Separate Staffing Teams, is it cost effective 



• Page 14, 3rd Bullet Point – question whether this was just a training 

issue 

• Definitions required on respite/intermediate/nursing care 

• We could offer similar facilities over 4 current sites, with structural 

changes, but at what cost 

• Economies of Scale – more comprehensive figures required for 

accurate comparison and assess the longer term viability of facility 

Other Information 

• Information awaited from Hampshire CC around the nursing care 

provided in the Elderly Persons Homes 

• Information tabled by Rinku Chandarana – source of report requested. 

 
 
 

25. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
26. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The Chair closed the meeting at 9.17pm. 

 
 


